BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Spire Missouri Inc. to Establish an Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge in its Spire Missouri East Service Territory))) <u>File No. GO-2018-0309</u>)
In the Matter of the Application of Spire Missouri Inc. to Establish an Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge in its Spire Missouri West Service Territory))) <u>File No. GO-2018-0310</u>)

ORDER DELAYING START OF HEARING

Issue Date: May 22, 2020 Effective Date: May 22, 2020

The parties met at an informal technology practice session on May 22, 2020 via video and telephone. During the conference, the parties requested that the start of the hearing be postponed to Wednesday, May 27, 2020, so that they may continue having settlement discussions. The Commission will grant the request and delay the start of the hearing.

Additionally, the parties mutually agreed that there was no cross-examination for the Spire Missouri Inc. witnesses whose prefiled testimony is expected to be entered only as an offer of proof. Thus, those witnesses are excused from appearing at the hearing.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The hearing on remand originally scheduled to begin May 26, 2020, is postponed to begin at 9:00 a.m. on May 27, 2020.
 - 2. This order is effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Nancy Dippell, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 22nd day of May, 2020.